

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S220926

CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY,
Respondent,

and

JOHN TOS, et al.,
Real Parties-in-Interest.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District
Case No. C075668

Superior Court of Sacramento County
(Case Nos. 34-2011-0113919-CU-MC-GDS and
34-2013-00140689-CU-MC-GDS, Honorable Michael P. Kenny, Judge)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

MERIEM L. HUBBARD, No. 155057
*HAROLD E. JOHNSON, No. 200392
RALPH W. KASARDA, No. 205286
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: hej@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Petitioner/Real Party-in-
Interest First Free Will Baptist Church

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE RULING BELOW ANNOUNCED, FOR THE FIRST TIME, AN EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN BOND ISSUANCES FROM TRADITIONAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW—AND APPLIED IT TO THE LARGEST INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT IN CALIFORNIA HISTORY	3
A. The Trial Court’s Application of the Well-Settled Standard of Review for a Quasi- Legislative Action Was Unexceptional and Correct	3
B. In Reversing the Trial Court, the Third District Announced a New and Exceptional Proposition That Would Immunize Certain Bond Issuances from Well-Settled Standards of Review	4
C. Precedent Does Not Support the Proposed New “Necessary or Desirable” Exception To Review for Administrative Actions	5
D. Precedent Does Not Support Immunizing Quasi-Legislative Administrative Actions from Judicial Review Merely Because the Challenge Comes in the Context of a Validation Proceeding	7
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE RULING BELOW WEAKENS SECTION 1’S TAXPAYER PROTECTIONS	8

	Page
A. Section 1’s Historic Purpose Is To Prevent Ill-Considered Debt Issuances, as Much as To Prevent Invalid Expenditure of Proceeds	9
B. The Ruling Below Prevents Taxpayers from Enforcing Section 1’s Protection Against the Ill-Considered Creation of Debt	9
C. The Authority’s Warning Against “Delay[ing]” the Project Contradicts the Case for Delaying a Section 1 Challenge to the Project.	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Boelts v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2005)	5, 6
<i>California Hotel & Motel Ass'n v. Indus. Welfare Comm'n</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 200 (1979)	7
<i>Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2003)	5
<i>City of Monrovia v. Black</i> , 88 Cal. App. 687 (1928)	5
<i>Morgan v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 243 (1991)	3
<i>Perez v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> 78 Cal. App. 2d 638 (1947)	5
<i>Regus v. City of Baldwin Park</i> , 70 Cal. App. 3d 968 (1977)	7-8
<i>Westbrook v. Mihaly</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 765 (1970)	9
State Constitution	
Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 1	2, 8-10
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 526a	8
Cal. Gov't. Code § 860, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Rules	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500	1
